

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විගෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2369/13 - 2024 ජනවාරි මස 31 වැනි බදාදා - 2024.01.31 No. 2369/13 - WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 31, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:322 of Block 5, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520215, situated in the Village of Koralawella within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 554B - Koralawella East in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0350 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1681/46 of 26th November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 02nd November, 2023..



		SCHEDULE				
Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)						
0.0394	Waranakula Arachchilage Dona Priyanagika Iroshani Waranakula No. 176, Koralawella, Moratuwa	197072202166	Full	1st Class	-	-
228/1						
	(Hectare) 0.0394	(Hectare) 0.0394 Waranakula Arachchilage Dona Priyanagika Iroshani Waranakula No. 176, Koralawella, Moratuwa	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity and Address Card No. (Hectare) 0.0394 Waranakula Arachchilage Dona Priyanagika Iroshani Waranakula No. 176, Koralawella, Moratuwa	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned and Address Identity Card No. (Hectare) 0.0394 Waranakula Arachchilage Dona Priyanagika Iroshani Waranakula No. 176, Koralawella, Moratuwa	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Owned of Card No. (Hectare) Waranakula Arachchilage Dona Priyanagika Iroshani Waranakula No. 176, Koralawella, Moratuwa	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Pull Name/s of Owner/s and Address Pull Name/s of Owner/s and Address Pull Name/s of Owner/s Card No. (Hectare) Waranakula Arachchilage Dona Priyanagika Iroshani Waranakula No. 176, Koralawella, Moratuwa National Extent Nature Mortgages Pull Nature Owned of Encumbrances Pull Pull Pull Pull Pull Pull Pull Pul

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:241 of Block 7, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520215, situated in the Village of Koralawella within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 554C - Koralawella West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0347 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1681/46 of 26th November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 02nd November, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:241	0.0130	Waduthanthrige Sudarshanai Malakanthi Alvis No. 136/11, Shramadana Mawatha, Koralawella, Moratuwa	795671749V	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with Servitude of Parcel No. 520215/07/239	-

EOG 01-0228/2

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:410 of Block 2, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520216, situated in the Village of Katukurunda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 555 - Katukurunda North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0328 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1678/16 of 02nd November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 02nd November, 2023.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE				
Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:410	0.0133	1. Lidamulage Hlari Baranad Silva 2. Thanathulage Mala Roshini Prananadu Siriwaradhana No. 6/12, Cendric Place, Katukurunda, Moratuwa	652460348V 196682800617	Full Co- Ownership	1st Class	With the right to access with Servitude of Parcel No. 520216/02/407	-
EOG 01-	0228/3						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:115 of Block 3, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520216, situated in the Village of Katukurunda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 555 - Katukurunda North, 555A - Katukurunda South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0329 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1678/16 of 02nd November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 02nd November, 2023.

		SG	CHEDULE				
Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:115	0.0307	Waranakodi Arachchige Don Ajith Winstan Perera	691942163V	Full Co-	1st Class	-	_
		2. Kadana Kanakanamalage Manoja Niroshanai Perera	707762160V	Ownership			
		No. 27/2,Moses Lane, Middle Lane, Koralawella, Moratuwa					
EOG 01-	0228/4						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:91 of Block 4, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520217, situated in the Village of Agodauyana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 556 - Egoda Uyana North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0325 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1678/16 of 02nd November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 02nd November, 2023.

EOG 01-0228/5

SCHEDULE

			CHEBCLE				
Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
1:91	(<i>Hectare</i>) 0.0118	Thelge Dhanaushka Dilrukshi Peeris No. 68/13 ,Wijitha Mawatha Egodauyana,Moratuwa	198759903852	Full	1st Class	-	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:24 of Block 8, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520217, situated in the Village of Agodauyana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 556A - Egoda Uyana Central in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0341 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1679/36 of 10th November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 02nd November, 2023.

			SCHEDULE				
Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:24	0.0244	Wattoru Thanthrige Ariyasundara Sumeda Prasad No. 150/2 A,Peeris Mawatha, Egodauyana, Moratuwa	780710314V	Full	1st Class	-	-
EOG 01-	0228/6						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:157 of Block 9, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520217, situated in the Village of Agodauyana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 556A - Egoda Uyana Central in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0326 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1678/16 of 02nd November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 02nd November, 2023.

α

		S	SCHEDULE				
Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:157	0.0228	Weerawarna Kurukulasooriya Jayalal Kusumsiri Fernando No. 179 (part) Egodauyana Road, Egodauyana, Moratuwa	196419610023	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with Servitude of Parcel No. 520217/09/315	-